506945434 10/27/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6992271

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
THE MARLEY-WYLAIN COMPANY, LLC	01/01/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THE MARLEY COMPANY LLC
Street Address:	999 MCCLINTOCK DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 200
City:	BURR RIDGE
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60527

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10175889
Application Number:	10317197

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)861-1783

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2028611500

Email: patents@bakerlaw.com
Correspondent Name: BAKER HOSTETLER

Address Line 1: 1050 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, NW Address Line 2: WASHINGTON SQUARE, SUITE 1100

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	87359-1500 & 1880
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KENNETH J. SHEEHAN
SIGNATURE:	/Kenneth J. Sheehan/
DATE SIGNED:	10/27/2021

Total Attachments: 16

source=87359_AssignmentMWCLLC-MarleyCompany_filedOct272021#page1.tif source=87359_AssignmentMWCLLC-MarleyCompany_filedOct272021#page2.tif source=87359_AssignmentMWCLLC-MarleyCompany_filedOct272021#page3.tif

PATENT 506945434 REEL: 057934 FRAME: 0511

source=87359_AssignmentMWCLLC-MarleyCompany_filedOct272021#page4.tif
source=87359_AssignmentMWCLLC-MarleyCompany_filedOct272021#page5.tif
source=87359_AssignmentMWCLLC-MarleyCompany_filedOct272021#page6.tif
source=87359_AssignmentMWCLLC-MarleyCompany_filedOct272021#page7.tif
source=87359_AssignmentMWCLLC-MarleyCompany_filedOct272021#page8.tif
source=87359_AssignmentMWCLLC-MarleyCompany_filedOct272021#page9.tif
source=87359_AssignmentMWCLLC-MarleyCompany_filedOct272021#page10.tif
source=87359_AssignmentMWCLLC-MarleyCompany_filedOct272021#page11.tif
source=87359_AssignmentMWCLLC-MarleyCompany_filedOct272021#page12.tif
source=87359_AssignmentMWCLLC-MarleyCompany_filedOct272021#page13.tif
source=87359_AssignmentMWCLLC-MarleyCompany_filedOct272021#page14.tif
source=87359_AssignmentMWCLLC-MarleyCompany_filedOct272021#page15.tif
source=87359_AssignmentMWCLLC-MarleyCompany_filedOct272021#page16.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Assignment of Intellectual Property (the "<u>Assignment</u>"), dated as of January 1, 2021, is made and entered into by and between The Marley-Wylain Company, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with its principal place of business located at 500 Blaine Street, Michigan City, Indiana 46360 ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and The Marley Company LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with its principal place of business located at 999 McClintock Drive, Suite 200, Burr Ridge, Illinois 60527 ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of intellectual property, including, Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Domain Names and Trade Secrets, that is used in, related to or otherwise necessary to operate Assignor's business (collectively, the "**Intellectual Property**").

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign to the Assignee and Assignee desires to acquire any and all rights that Assignor may have in and to the Intellectual Property; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for ten U.S. Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Intellectual Property, which includes, but is not limited to, the following:
- (a) the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> (if any), the inventions described therein, and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations, and renewals thereof, including all priority rights, and the right to claim priority rights and the privileges and benefits thereof, including those under the International Convention, and all other conventions, and the worldwide right to file applications for said inventions in Assignee's own name (collectively, the "Patents");
- (b) trademarks, whether registered or not, trade names, trade dress and the trademark registrations and applications set forth on <u>Schedule 2</u> (except for "intent to use" applications for trademarks filed pursuant to Section 1(b) of the Lanham Act, unless or until an Amendment to Allege Use or a Statement of Use under Sections 1(c) and 1(d) of the Lanham Act has been filed), together with the any common law rights related thereto and the goodwill connected with the use thereof and symbolized thereby, and all issuances, extensions, and renewals thereof (collectively the "<u>Trademarks</u>");
- (c) copyrights and the copyrights registrations and applications set forth on <u>Schedule 3</u> (if any), together with the goodwill connected with the use thereof and symbolized thereby (the "<u>Copyrights</u>");
- (d) the internet domain names set forth on <u>Schedule 4</u>, together with the goodwill connected with the use thereof and symbolized thereby, (collectively, the "<u>Domain Names</u>");
- (e) trade secrets and other confidential or non-public business information, including manufacturing processes, know-how, ideas, developments, drawings, specifications, customer and supplier lists, marketing information, sales and promotional information, business plans and other proprietary information and rights (collectively "Trade Secrets");
- (f) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world (including for the avoidance of doubt, any common law rights);

13509677v5

- (g) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
- (h) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, and/or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but not the obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. Recording and Further Assistance. Assignor authorizes the Commissioner for Patents, the Commissioner for Trademarks, the Register of Copyrights, and any other governmental officials to record and register this Assignment upon request by Assignee. Assignor further agrees that, upon request by Assignee, Assignor shall, without further consideration, execute and deliver such documents and instruments and perform such other acts as may be reasonably required in order to vest all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property in Assignee, including the delivery to Assignee of any relevant evidence and administrative rights in Assignor's possession or control that may be reasonably required to support the foregoing.
- 3. <u>Governing Law.</u> If any provision of this Agreement shall be held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be contrary to law, the remaining provisions of this Intellectual Property Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of Delaware.
- 4. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Parties and their respective successors and assigns.
- 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Assignment.
- 6. <u>Amendment and Modification</u>. Assignor and Assignee hereby authorize and request their authorized agents to insert on this Assignment any further identification, including, for example, patent application numbers and filing dates, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office or foreign jurisdictions for recordation of this document.

[Signature Page Follows]

- 2 -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, intending to be legally bound, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:

THE MARLEY-WYLAIN COMPANY, LLC

Docusigned by:

Name: Matthew Hanna Title: Vice President

ASSIGNEE:

THE MARLEY COMPANY LLC

Nome AEGA2C2888784B8

Title: Executive Vice President

SCHEDULE 1

PATENTS

	United States - (US)	Canada - (CA)	United States - (US)	United States - (US)	United States - (US)	Canada - (CA)	United States - (US)	United States - (US)	Canada - (CA)	United States - (US)	Canada - (CA)	United States - (US)	Canada - (CA)	Country
	10/175,889	3100451	16/733,865	29/676,592	29/676,591	3077781	16/374,109	16/797,579	190191	29/687,407	2955769	15/222,206	2885515	Application Number
	6/21/2002	11/24/2020	1/3/2020	1/11/2019	1/11/2019	4/2/2020	4/3/2019	2/21/2020	9/30/2019	4/12/2019	1/20/2017	7/28/2016	3/18/2015	Application Date
	6,647,932													<u>Patent</u> Number
	11/18/2003													Grant Date
and Method of Operation	Compact Boiler with Tankless Heater for Providing Heat and Domestic Hot Water	Counter Balanced Lid	Counter Balanced Lid	Boiler	Boiler	System And Method For Controlling A Variable- Speed Appliance Circulator	System And Method For Controlling A Variable- Speed Appliance Circulator	Modular Platform Electric Trench Heater	Grille	Grille	Networked Boilers and Control Method	Networked Boilers and Control Method	Scalable Parallel Mixing System and Method	<u>Title</u>
	The Marley-Wylain Company - (MWC)	The Marley-Wylain Company - (MARW)	The Marley-Wylain Company - (MARW)	The Marley-Wylain Company - (MWC)	The Marley-Wylain Company - (MARW)	The Marley-Wylain Company - (MWC)	Recorded Owner							

The Marley-Wylain Company - (MWC)	Boiler	11/5/2004	36083-01	5/27/2003	80554-01	Benelux - (BX)
The Marley-Wylain Company - (MWC)	Boiler	3/9/2004	3012892	5/27/2003	3012892	Great Britain - (GB)
The Marley-Wylain Company - (MWC)	Boiler	8/13/2003	40303879.0	5/27/2003	40303879.0	Germany - (DE)
The Marley-Wylain Company - (MWC)	Boiler	4/19/2004	103184	5/27/2003	103184	Canada - (CA)
The Marley-Wylain Company - (MWC)	Scalable Parallel Mixing System and Method	5/23/2017	9,656,216	3/17/2015	14/660,590	United States - (US)
The Marley-Wylain Company - (MWC)	Companion Water Heater Jacket	3/21/2017	9,599,365	1/24/2014	14/163,656	United States - (US)
The Marley-Wylain Company - (MWC)	Companion Water Heater	9/10/2019	10,408,495	1/24/2014	14/163,561	United States - (US)
The Marley-Wylain Company - (MWC)	System and Method for Control of Supplemental Appliances	8/19/2014	2,633,039	12/21/2006	2,633,039	Canada - (CA)
The Marley-Wylain Company - (MWC)	System and Method for Control of Supplemental Appliances	6/16/2009	7,547,863	12/21/2005	11/312,497	United States - (US)
The Marley-Wylain Company - (MWC)	Cover for a Burner	8/28/2007	D549,808	4/29/2005	29/228,817	United States - (US)
The Marley-Wylain Company - (MWC)	A Boiler	12/12/2006	D533,648	4/11/2005	29/227,352	United States - (US)
The Marley-Wylain Company - (MWC)	Burner Wiring Safety Interlock Device	5/31/2005	6,899,561	8/19/2003	10/642,767	United States - (US)
The Marley-Wylain Company - (MWC)	Method and Apparatus for Controlling and Providing Electrical Connections for a Boiler	5/3/2005	6,886,756	12/12/2002	10/317,199	United States - (US)
The Marley-Wylain Company - (MWC)	Method and Apparatus for Providing and Utilizing Outside Air for Boiler Combustion	8/29/2006	7,097,210	9/30/2003	10/673,461	United States - (US)
The Marley-Wylain Company - (MWC)	Method and Apparatus for Providing and Utilizing Outside Air for Boiler Combustion	8/10/2004	6,772,713	12/12/2002	10/317,197	United States - (US)
Company - (MWC)	Heat and Domestic Hot Water and Method of Operation			17		(US)
The Marley-Wylain	Compact Boiler with Tankless Heater for Providing	3/7/2006	7.007.858	7/14/2003	10/617.699	United States -
			Number	Date	Number	
Recorded Owner	Title	Grant Date	Patent	Application	Application	Country

Country	Application Number	Application Date	<u>Patent</u> Number	Grant Date	<u>Title</u>	Recorded Owner
Benelux - (BX)	80554-02	5/27/2003	36083-02	11/5/2004	Boiler	The Marley-Wylain
						Company - (MWC)
United States -	08/547,973	10/25/1995	5,961,316	10/5/1999	Oil Burner	The Marley-Wylain
(US)						Company - (MWC)
United States -	11/237,774	9/29/2005	7,497,728	3/3/2009	Panel Mount Electrical Connector in a Burner	The Marley-Wylain
(US)					Enclosure Apparatus and Method	Company - (MWC)
United States -	11/117,519	4/29/2005	7,669,535	3/2/2010	Boiler Gas Flow Distribution Fin Apparatus and	The Marley-Wylain
(SD)					Method	Company - (MWC)

SCHEDULE 2

TRADEMARKS

Design)	THERMOFLO (&			WILLIAMSON			THERMOFLO		THERMOFLO	WILLIAMSON			WM (Stylized)			WEIL-MCLAIN GOLD				WEIL-MCLAIN	<u> Mark Name</u>
- (US)	United States		- (US)	United States		- (US)	United States		- (US)	United States		- (US)	United States		- (US)	United States			- (US)	United States	Country
- (G)	REGISTERED		- (G)	REGISTERED		- (G)	REGISTERED		- (G)	REGISTERED		- (G)	REGISTERED		- (G)	REGISTERED			- (G)	REGISTERED	Status
Wylain Company - (MWC)	The Marley-	Company - (MWC)	Wylain	The Marley-	Company - (MWC)	Wylain	The Marley-	Company - (MWC)	Wylain	The Marley-	(MWC)	Wylain	The Marley-	Company - (MWC)	Wylain	The Marley-	(MWC)	Company -	Wylain	The Marley-	<u>Recorded</u> <u>Owner</u>
	7/11/2000			1/5/2001			7/11/2000			7/11/2000			7/19/1963			12/26/1989				6/1/1976	<u>Current</u> Appl. Date
	76086466			76190223			76086319			76086316			72173399			74013681				73089019	Current Appl. No
	2/24/2004			9/24/2002			9/9/2003			5/20/2003			8/25/1964			6/9/1992				2/22/1977	<u>Current</u> Reg Date
	2815993			2623622			2760630			2717785			775833			1692770				1059855	Current Reg No
boilers	11:Gas and oil-fired warm air furnaces and	water heaters	equipment, namely, furnaces and hot	11:Gas and oil fired warm air heating		boilers	11:Gas and oil-fired warm air furnaces and		boilers	11:Gas and oil-fired warm air furnaces and			11:Boilers and radiators		thereof	11:Gas boilers and component parts				11:Boilers and radiators	Class And Goods

Mark Name	Country	Status	Recorded	Current	Current	Current	Current Reg	Class And Goods
			Owner	Appl. Date	Appl. No	Reg Date	No	
WEIL-MCLAIN	Australia -	REGISTERED	The Marley-	3/7/1997	729465	4/30/1999	729465	9:Energy management control systems
	(20)	(0)	VVYIdIII					TT.BOILETS HICHARING CASC HOLL SECTIONAL
			Company -					boilers, baseboard radiation heaters and
			(MWC)					indirect fired water heaters
WEIL-MCLAIN	Hungary -	REGISTERED	The Marley-	11/14/1994	M9404022	3/21/1997	144728	11: boilers and radiators
	(HU)	- (G)	Wylain					
			Company -					
			(MWC)					
WEIL-MCLAIN	Czechia - (CZ)	REGISTERED	The Marley-	11/11/1994	94108	6/25/1996	191432	11: boilers and radiators
		- (G)	Wylain					
			Company -					
			(MWC)					
WEIL-MCLAIN	Canada - (CA)	REGISTERED	The Marley-	11/26/1976	404639	2/24/1978	TMA226261	11: boilers and radiators
		- (G)	Wylain					
			Company -					
			(MWC)					
WM (Stylized)	China P.R	REGISTERED	The Marley-	10/27/2003	3769371	7/21/2005	3769371	11:Boilers (other than parts of machines);
	(CN)	- (G)	Wylain					pneumatic water heaters; radiators;
			Company -					radiators (heating)
WEIL-MCLAIN	China P.R	REGISTERED	The Marley-	10/27/2003	3769370	7/21/2005	3769370	11:Boilers (other than parts of machines):
	(CN)	- (G)	Wylain					pneumatic water heaters; radiators;
			Company -					radiators (heating)
			(MWC)			,		
WEIL-MCLAIN (in	China P.R	REGISTERED	The Marley-	10/27/2003	3769369	2/28/2006	3769369	11:Boilers (other than parts of machines);
Chinese Characters)	(CN)	- (G)	Wylain					radiators
			Company - (MWC)					
MOSMAIIIM	China D.R.	REGISTERED	The Marley-	2/26/200/	3979599	12/28/2005	3979599	11. Gas or final oil furnace: gas or final oil
() () () () () () () () () ()	(CN)	- (G)	Wylain	-/ -0/ -00	0,000	76/ 50/ 5000	() []	hearths; gas or fuel oil boilers(other than
			Company -					parts of machines); heating boilers; heater
			(MWC)					for solid, liquid or gas fuel; oil burners

= 45 A							ţ	
CLIKA	United States	REGISTERED	The Marley-	3/3/2015	86551302	11/22/2016	5084638	011:heating boilers
	- (US)	- (G)	Wylain					
			Company -					
AQUA PLUS	United States	REGISTERED	Marley-Wylain	12/20/2010	85201692	10/11/2011	4039812	11:Indirect fired water heaters
	- (US)	- (G)	Company, The - (MAR-WY)					
GL	United States	REGISTERED	Marley-Wylain	12/20/2010	85201737	6/5/2012	4154934	11:Water heaters
	- (US)	- (G)	Company, The - (MAR-WY)					
GV90+	United States	REGISTERED	Marley-Wylain	12/29/2010	85206993	10/4/2011	4036358	11: Heating boilers
	- (US)	- (G)	Company, The - (MAR-WY)					
WEIL-MCLAIN (in	China P.R	REGISTERED	Marley-Wylain	11/30/2011	10256055	4/7/2018	10256055	11:Wall-hung boiler; Heat exchangers, not
Chinese Characters)	(CN)	- (G)	Company, The - (MAR-WY)					parts of machines; Fuel economizers
WEIL-MCLAIN	China P.R	REGISTERED	Marley-Wylain	11/30/2011	N/A	2/7/2013	10255363	06:Water pipes of metal; pipes of metal;
(Stylized)	(CN)	- (G)	Company, The - (MAR-WY)					sleeves [metal hardware]; pipework of metal; junctions of metal for pipes; pipes
								of metal, for central heating installations; screws of metal; screw rings; bolts; shims
WEIL-MCLAIN	China P.R	REGISTERED	Marlev-Wylain	11/30/2011	N/A	2/7/2013	10255362	09:Control panels [electricity]: regulating
(Stylized)	(CN)	- (G)	Company, The					apparatus, electric; remote contro
			-(IVIAK-WY)					apparatus; distribution consoles [electricity]; protective sheath, electrically
								heated; stabilized voltage power supply;
								remote control of industrial operations (electric installations for the); electric
								installations for the remote control of
								apparatus

11:Heating boilers	4186262	8/7/2012	85497428	12/16/2011	The Marley- Wylain Company -	REGISTERED - (G)	United States - (US)	WM97+
11:Electric water heater; kerosene water heater; wall-hung boiler; heat exchangers, not parts of machines; fuel economizers; heating installations (hot water); pipe accessory for hot-water heating device; water distribution installations; radiators [heating]	10255358	2/7/2013	N/A	11/30/2011	Marley-Wylain Company, The - (MAR-WY)	REGISTERED - (G)	China P.R (CN)	WM WEIL-MCLAIN (& Design)
O9:Control panels [electricity]; regulating apparatus, electric; remote control apparatus; distribution consoles [electricity]; protective sheath, electrically heated; stabilized voltage power supply; remote control of industrial operations (electric installations for the); electric installations for the remote control of industrial operations; heat regulating apparatus	10255359	2/7/2013	N/A	11/30/2011	Marley-Wylain Company, The - (MAR-WY)	REGISTERED - (G)	China P.R (CN)	WM WEIL-MCLAIN (& Design)
O6:Water pipes of metal; pipes of metal; sleeves [metal hardware]; pipework of metal; junctions of metal for pipes; pipes of metal, for central heating installations; screws of metal; screw rings; bolts; shims	10255360	2/7/2013	N/A	11/30/2011	Marley-Wylain Company, The - (MAR-WY)	REGISTERED - (G)	China P.R (CN)	WM WEIL-MCLAIN (& Design)
11:Electric water heater; kerosene water heater; wall-hung boiler; heat exchangers, not parts of machines; fuel economizers; heating installations (hot water); pipe accessory for hot-water heating device; water distribution installations; radiators [heating]	No 10255361	Reg Date 2/7/2013	N/A	Appl Date 11/30/2011	Marley-Wylain Company, The - (MAR-WY)	REGISTERED - (G)	China P.R (CN)	WEIL-MCLAIN (Stylized)
Class And Goods	Current Reg	Current	Current	Current	Recorded	Status	Country	Mark Name

<u>Mark Name</u>	Country	Status	Recorded	Current	Current	Current	Current Reg	Class And Goods
			Owner (MWC)	Appl. Date	Appl. No	Reg Date	No	
ECO	United States - (US)	REGISTERED - (G)	The Marley- Wylain Company - (MARW)	1/11/2013	85821157	5/6/2014	4526653	11:Boilers for heating installations; heating systems for residential and commercial buildings comprised of boilers, valves, pipes, manifolds, control panel switches, and electrical wire, all sold as a unit
ECO (& Globe Leaf Design)	United States - (US)	REGISTERED - (G)	The Marley- Wylain Company - (MARW)	1/11/2013	85821167	5/6/2014	4526655	11:Boilers for heating installations; heating systems for residential and commercial buildings comprised of boilers, valves, pipes, manifolds, control panel switches, and electrical wire, all sold as a unit
AQUA LOGIC	United States - (US)	REGISTERED - (G)	The Marley- Wylain Company - (MARW)	8/5/2013	86028538	11/18/2014	4642160	11:hot water heaters for residential and commercial use.
SLIMFIT	United States - (US)	REGISTERED - (G)	The Marley- Wylain Company - (MWC)	2/19/2014	86197849	10/7/2014	4616870	11:boilers, namely, condensing boilers, and component parts thereof
SLIMFIT	Canada - (CA)	REGISTERED - (G)	The Marley- Wylain Company - (MWC)	2/20/2014	1664553	9/21/2015	TMA914626	
FREESTYLE	United States - (US)	REGISTERED - (G)	The Marley- Wylain Company - (MWC)	3/13/2014	86220498	9/15/2015	4813809	11:Heating boilers, water heating boilers, water heaters, and component parts thereof
FREESTYLE	Canada - (CA)	REGISTERED - (G)	The Marley- Wylain Company - (MWC)	3/14/2014	1667961	9/6/2016	TNA948,476	-:Hot water boilers, hot water heaters, and component parts thereof

WEIL-MCLAIN European Union Trademark - (EM)	EVERGREEN Canada - (CA)	(& Design) (CN)	EVERGREEN United States - (US)		Mark Name Country
REGISTERED - (G)	REGISTERED - (G)	REGISTERED - (G)	REGISTERED - (G)		Status
The Marley- Wylain Company - (MARW)	The Marley- Wylain Company - (MWC)	The Marley- Wylain Company - (MWC)	The Marley- Wylain Company - (MWC)	Owner	Recorded
3/4/2015	10/22/2014	7/7/2014	10/21/2014	Appl. Date	Current
013793393	1699091	14654347	86429905	Appl. No	Current
7/18/2015	2/17/2016	8/14/2015	5/24/2016	Reg Date	Current
013793393	TMA929229	14654347	4965482	No	Current Reg
O9:Scientific, nautical, surveying, photographic, cinematographic, optical, weighing, measuring, signalling, checking (supervision), life-saving and teaching apparatus and instruments for conducting, switching, transforming, accumulating, regulating or controlling electricity; apparatus for recording, transmission or reproduction of sound or images; magnetic data carriers, recording discs; compact discs, DVDs and other digital recording media; mechanisms for coin-operated apparatus; cash registers, calculating machines, data processing equipment, computers; computer software; fire-extinguishing apparatus; controllers for boilers, valves, baseboards, water heaters and heat exchangers; parts and fittings for the aforesaid goods.	-:Boilers, manely, hydronic heating boilers.	19:Ducts of metal for ventilating and air conditioning installations; pipes, not of metal.	11:Boilers, namely, hydronic heating boilers		Class And Goods

11:Water heaters not for use in recreational vehicles	5716603	4/2/2019	87586095	8/28/2017	The Marley- Wylain Company -	REGISTERED - (G)	United States - (US)	AQUA PRO
11:Wall-mounted gas-fired residential boilers; hot water heaters; hydronic heating systems, namely, boilers, hot water heaters, pumps, piping, fan coils, hot water baseboards, radiant floor heating rods and coils and electronic controlers	5287756	9/12/2017	87162937	9/7/2016	The Marley- Wylain Company - (MWC)	REGISTERED - (G)	United States - (US)	AQUABALANCE
	TMA988551	1/15/2018	1800098	9/13/2016	The Marley- Wylain Company - (MWC)	REGISTERED - (G)	Canada - (CA)	AQUABALANCE
9:Control units for boilers; software for use in association with control units for boilers.	TMA997671	5/29/2018	1738104	7/20/2015	Weil-McLain - (WEIL)	REGISTERED - (G)	Canada - (CA)	SMARTSEQUENCING
09:Control units for boilers; software for use in association with control units for boilers	TMA978920	8/18/2017	1738103	7/20/2015	Weil-McLain - (WEIL)	REGISTERED - (G)	Canada - (CA)	ZONESTACKING
35:Administration of a customer loyalty program.	5107435	12/27/2016	86622348	5/7/2015	The Marley- Wylain Company - (MWC)	REGISTERED - (G)	United States - (US)	BOILER BUCKS
ventilating, water supply and sanitary purposes; boilers; water heaters; hydronic gas baseboard heaters, for heat distribution and temperature control; hydronic electric baseboard heaters, for heat distribution and temperature control; heat exchangers; parts and fittings for the aforesaid goods.								
	No	Reg Date	Appl. No	Appl. Date	Owner			
	Current Reg	Current	Current	Current	Recorded	<u>Status</u>	Country	Mark Name

WILLIAMSON (& W Design)	ULTRAARMOR	UNITY	Mark Name
United States - (US)	United States - (US)	United States - (US)	Country
REGISTERED - (G)	REGISTERED - (G)	REGISTERED - (G)	Status
The Marley- Wylain Company - (TMWC)	The Marley- Wylain Company - (MARW)	The Marley- Wylain Company - (MARW)	Recorded Owner (MWC)
1/23/2020	2/4/2020	9/29/2017	Current Appl. Date
88771110	88784263	87628225	Current Appl. No
8/11/2020	9/15/2020	11/20/2018	Current Reg Date
6124222	6155405	5613259	Current Reg No
11:gas and oil-fired warm air furnaces and boilers.	2:nano-coating for heat exchangers	9:Controllers for boilers.	<u>Class And Goods</u>

SCHEDULE 3

COPYRIGHTS

None.

13509677v5

SCHEDULE 4

DOMAIN NAMES

DOMAIN NAME	CREATION DATE	REGISTRAR
AQUABALANCE.CO	2016-08-26	GODADDY.COM, INC.
AQUABALANCE.SOLUTIONS	2016-08-26	GODADDY.COM, LLC
AQUABALANCE.SYSTEMS	2016-08-26	GODADDY.COM, LLC
AQUABALANCEBOILER.COM	2016-08-26	GODADDY.COM, LLC
COMBIBOILER.US	2016-02-03	GODADDY.COM, INC.
FAHRENHEATBOILER.COM	2016-02-03	GODADDY.COM, LLC
GETACOMBI.COM	2016-02-03	GODADDY.COM, LLC
RANGERBUCKET.COM	2016-02-03	GODADDY.COM, LLC
WEILMCLAIN.CA	2002-10-18	TUCOWS.COM CO.

13509677v5

RECORDED: 10/27/2021